

21-15614

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

G. NEWSOM, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:94-cv-02307 CW
The Honorable Claudia Wilken, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MONICA N. ANDERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
NEAH HUYNH
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JAIME M. GANSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 230206
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7351
Fax: (916) 324-5205
Email: Jaime.Ganson@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Governor Newsom and California
Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTION STATEMENT | 4 |
| ISSUE STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 7 |
| I. OVER TWO DECADES AGO, THE DISTRICT COURT ISSUED AN INJUNCTION ADDRESSING STRUCTURAL BARRIERS AND PROGRAMMING-ACCESS ISSUES..... | 7 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS SOUGHT NEW INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO ADDRESS CONCERNS OF A DIFFERENT NATURE: STAFF MISCONDUCT. | 9 |
| A. Plaintiffs Moved for Injunctive Relief at Additional Prisons Based Largely on Statements from Their Counsel and An Expert Who Essentially Did No Investigation..... | 9 |
| B. Defendants Sought Additional Time to Address the Allegations..... | 11 |
| C. Plaintiffs Moved to Block Cross-Examination of Their Inmate-witnesses..... | 12 |
| D. Defendants Opposed the Motion for Injunctive Relief..... | 13 |
| E. After Defendants Highlighted the Evidentiary Deficiencies, Plaintiffs Filed a Reply with Over 3,500 Pages of New Evidence. | 14 |
| F. Defendants Moved to Strike Plaintiffs’ Reply Evidence or, Alternatively, Sought a Fair Opportunity to Investigate and Address It..... | 15 |
| G. The Court Authorized Additional Briefing but Severely Limited Defendants’ Ability to Investigate and Test the Evidence. | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| H. Defendants Filed Their Sur-Reply with Countervailing Evidence and Moved to Strike Statements of Inmates Who Refused to Testify about Their Allegations. | 18 |
| I. Plaintiffs Filed a Sur-Rebuttal That, again, Attached Extensive New Evidence..... | 18 |
| III. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT EVIDENCE OF ALLEGED PRISON-WIDE STAFF MISCONDUCT AND ALLEGED CHILLING EFFECT. | 19 |
| A. California Institution for Women. | 19 |
| B. Substance Abuse Treatment Facility. | 21 |
| C. Kern Valley State Prison..... | 23 |
| D. Corcoran State Prison. | 26 |
| E. California State Prison, Los Angeles County..... | 30 |
| IV. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED SWEEPING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... | 34 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 36 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 37 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 39 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION BY EXTENDING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BEYOND THE CLAIMS IN THE OPERATIVE COMPLAINT. | 39 |
| A. Jurisdictional Rules Limit a Court’s Remedial Power. | 40 |
| B. Jurisdiction Was Exceeded Because the Alleged Instances of Physical Abuse and Retaliation Are Categorically Distinct from the Class Claims. | 41 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| C. The Court Did Not Cite Any Changed Circumstance to Justify Modification of the Remedial Plan, and Regardless, Such Change Would Not Justify Entirely New Relief. | 47 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY EXPANDED THE <i>ARMSTRONG</i> REMEDIAL PLAN TO INCLUDE CERTAIN <i>COLEMAN</i> CLASS MEMBERS. | 48 |
| A. The District Court Erroneously Expanded the <i>Armstrong</i> Remedial Plan Beyond the Plaintiff Class. | 48 |
| B. The District Court Erred by Expanding the <i>Armstrong</i> Litigation without Further Class Certification, in the Midst of a Motion for Injunctive Relief. | 53 |
| III. THE INJUNCTION DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE PLRA’S DEMANDING STANDARD FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF. | 56 |
| A. There Was No Substantial Evidence of Prison-Wide Abuse against <i>Armstrong</i> Class Members. | 56 |
| B. An Injunction Must Both Be Backed by Substantial Evidence and Satisfy the PLRA’s Needs-Narrowness-Intrusiveness Requirement. | 58 |
| C. The Injunction Is Disruptive, Cumulative, Intrusive, and Non-Deferential. | 59 |
| IV. THE COURT RELIED ON INCOMPETENT AND SPARSE EVIDENCE, PRECLUDED CROSS-EXAMINATION, AND FREELY ALLOWED PLAINTIFFS TO SUBMIT EVIDENCE WHILE SEVERELY LIMITING DEFENDANTS’ ABILITY TO RESPOND. | 69 |
| A. The District Court’s Evidentiary Errors Tainted the Record and Prejudiced Defendants. | 70 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| B. The District Court Erred by Qualifying Defendants’ Demand for Depositions as Mere Discretionary Discovery That Could Be Limited..... | 75 |
| C. The District Court Erroneously Credited Speculative Out-of-Court Statements Regarding Officer Motivation to Establish a Disability Nexus. | 77 |
| D. The District Court Should Have Struck Plaintiff’s Sur-Rebuttal Evidence Because Defendants Did Not Have a Fair Opportunity to Respond..... | 82 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 82 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... | 84 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS | 85, 86 |
| ADDENDUM (NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.7) | 87, 88 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alford v. United States</i> 282 U.S. 687 (1931)..... | 75 |
| <i>Am. Unites for Kids v. Rousseau</i> 985 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 39, 47 |
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Natural Beverage Distribs.</i> 69 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 78 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 58, 59 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> 792 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 61 |
| <i>Beaird v. Seagate Tech., Inc.</i> 145 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 82 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 58 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... | 48, 49, 60, 65 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 43 |
| <i>California Department of Social Services v. Leavitt</i> 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 76, 77 |
| <i>California v. Azar</i> 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 36, 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> 575 U.S. 600 (2015)..... | 44, 45 |
| <i>Coleman v. Newsom</i> No. 90-cv-00529 (E.D. Cal.) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... | 54 |
| <i>Devose v. Herrington</i> 42 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1994) | 41 |
| <i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> 503 U.S. 467 (1992)..... | 40, 43 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... | 53, 54, 71, 72 |
| <i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001) | 59, 68 |
| <i>Greene v. McElroy</i> 360 U.S. 474 (1959)..... | 71, 72 |
| <i>Hallet v. Morgan</i> 296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002) | 77 |
| <i>International Union, UMWA v. Bagwell</i> 512 U.S. 821 (1994)..... | 76 |
| <i>Ivers v. United States</i> 581 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1978) | 53 |
| <i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> 395 U.S. 411 (1969)..... | 53, 71 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>JG v Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> 552 F.3d 786 (9th 2008) | 82 |
| <i>Kerr v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> 875 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1989) | 46 |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... | 52, 58 |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> 515 U.S. 70 (1995)..... | 40 |
| <i>NLRB v. Doral Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> 666 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1982) | 74, 75 |
| <i>NLRB v. Doral Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> 680 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1982) | 74 |
| <i>Oluwa v. Gomez</i> 133 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 1998) | 59 |
| <i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh</i> 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990) | 48 |
| <i>Pacific Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr.</i> 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015) | 36, 39, 40 |
| <i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> 949 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020) | 76 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> 480 U.S. 39 (1987)..... | 72 |
| <i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> 532 U.S. 661 (2001)..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) | 36 |
| <i>Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) | 36 |
| <i>Sheehan v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014) | 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>Sheehan v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 793 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2015) | 45 |
| <i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91 v. Wright</i> 364 U.S. 642 (1961) | 39 |
| <i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air Inc.</i> 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002) | 78 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626 | 48, 52, 65 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(a) | 52, 58 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1) | 58, 61 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A) | 6, 48, 69 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3636(a)(1)(A) | 63 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343 | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1746..... | 70 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12131..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132..... | 6, 7, 36, 42 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12133..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12134..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12203(b)..... | 6, 36, 42, 43 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 6125-41 | 65 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 47 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII | 41, 47 |
| COURT RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... | 43 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 10..... | 43 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... | 54 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) | 10 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P 23(c)(1)(B) | 48 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P 23(c)(1)(C) | 54 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 602 | 78 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 607 | 78 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| Fed. R. Evid. 608 | 78 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 611 | 78 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 701 | 78 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 | 78 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801 | 70, 71, 78 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 802 | 70, 71, 78 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 803 | 70, 71, 78 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 804 | 70, 71, 78 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 805 | 70, 71, 78 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| “Mental Impairment,” TheFreeDictionary’s Medical dictionary available at https://medical-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/mental+impairment (accessed September 30, 2021) | 48, 49 |
